

Case No. 21-4235

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio

**THE NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
OPPOSING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

Robin Summers
NATIONAL FAMILY
PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH ASSOCIATION
1025 Vermont Avenue NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
T: 202-293-3114
rsummers@nfprha.org

Margaret M. Dotzel
Catherine S. Duval
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas
Alyssa M. Howard
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
T: 202-778-1800
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
cduval@zuckerman.com
cjonas@zuckerman.com
ahoward@zuckerman.com
*Counsel for National Family
Planning & Reproductive Health
Association*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-4235

Case Name: Ohio, et al. v. Becerra, et al.

Name of counsel: Robin Summers, Margaret M. Dotzel, Catherine S. Duval,
Casey Trombley-Shapiro Jonas, Alyssa M. Howard

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Association
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Congress Enacted Title X to Provide Patients with High-Quality Family Planning Medical Care.....	2
B. Title X’s Regulatory Framework Remained Consistent and Operated Effectively for Almost 50 Years.....	4
C. 2019 Regulatory Changes Devastated the Title X Network.....	6
D. In 2021 HHS Reinstated the Previous Regulatory Framework to Undo the 2019 Rule’s Damage	10
DISCUSSION	11
A. Reinstating the 2019 Rule’s Strict Separation Requirements Even Temporarily Would Undermine Restoration of the Title X Network and High-Quality Services Nationwide	11
B. Enjoining the 2021 Rule Would Prevent Providers from Centering Patients’ Wishes and Needs	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Family Planning Ass’n of Me. v. HHS</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 286 (D. Me. 2019).....	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5, 13
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (Dec. 27, 2020).....	6, 15
Family Planning Services & Population Research Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970) (<i>codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 300 et seq.</i> (2018))	2
Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (Apr. 26, 1996).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Angela Napili, CRS, <i>Title X (Public Health Service Act) Family Planning Program</i> (Aug. 31, 2017), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/RL33644.pdf	3, 12
Christina Fowler et al., <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2019 National Summary</i> , OPA, 9 (Sept. 2020), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/title-x-fpar-2019-national- summary.pdf	9
Christina Fowler et al., <i>Title X Family Planning Annual Report: 2020 National Summary</i> , OPA (Sept. 2021), https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/title-x-fpar-2020-national- summary-sep-2021.pdf	2, 8, 9
Grants Notice, HHS, <i>PA-FPH-20-001, FY2020 Title X Services Grants: Providing Publicly-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need</i> (May 29, 2020), https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/view- opportunity.html?oppId=323353	9

Grants Notice, HHS, *PA-FPH-20-002, FY2020 Title X Service Grants: Providing Publicly-Funded Family Planning Services in Areas of High Need—Maryland Service Area Only* (May 29, 2020), <https://www.grants.gov/web/grants/view-opportunity.html?oppId=327358>.....9

Letter from Clare Coleman, President & CEO, NFPRHA, to Diane Foley, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, OPA (July 31, 2018), https://www.nationalfamilyplanning.org/file/NFPRHA-Comments_07312018_FINAL.pdf.....13

Letter from Clare Coleman, President & CEO, NFPRHA, to OPA (May 17, 2021), <https://www.nationalfamilyplanning.org/file/2021-Title-X-NPRM-NFPRHA-comments-FINAL.pdf>..... 13, 14

Loretta Gavin, PhD, et al., *Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs*, 63(4) MMWR 1 (Apr. 25, 2014), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf>, updated, 66(50) MMWR 1383 (Dec. 22, 2017), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/66/wr/pdfs/mm6650a4-H.pdf>.....3

Mem. from Carol C. Conrad, Office of the Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare, to Elsie Sullivan, Assistant for Info. & Educ., Office of Family Planning, Bureau of Cmty. Health Servs. (Apr. 14, 1978).....4–5

Mia Zolna et al., *Estimating the impact of changes in the Title X network on patient capacity*, Guttmacher Inst., 2 (Feb. 5, 2020), https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/estimating_the_impact_of_changes_in_the_title_x_network_on_patient_capacity_2.pdf.....8

Nicholas Jones et al., *Improved Race and Ethnicity Measures Reveal U.S. Population Is Much More Multiracial*, Census Bureau (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2021/08/improved-race-ethnicity-measures-reveal-united-states-population-much-more-multiracial.html>.....2

Notice of Funding Opportunity: Title X Family Planning Services Grants, OPA, <https://www.grantsolutions.gov/gs/preaward/previewPublicAnnouncement.do?id=95156> (last visited Jan. 19, 2022).....4

Press Release, HHS, *HHS Issues Supplemental Grant Awards to Title X Recipients* (Sept. 30, 2019), <https://opa.hhs.gov/about/news/grant-award-announcements/hhs-issues-supplemental-grant-awards-title-x-recipients>.....8

Press Release, OPA, *OPA Awards \$8.5 Million in Grants to Family Planning Services in Unserved & Undeserved Areas* (Sept. 18, 2020), <https://opa.hhs.gov/about/news/grant-award-announcements/opa-awards-85-million-grants-family-planning-services-unserved>.....9–10

Program Requirements for Title X Funded Family Planning Projects, OPA (Apr. 2014), <https://www.nationalfamilyplanning.org/document.doc?id=1462>3

REGULATIONS

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) 6, 7, 8, 13

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021) 2, 6, 10, 11

Provision of Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000)6, 14

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993)5

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Service Projects, 58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993).....4, 5

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000).....5

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion Is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Project, 52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987).....12

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds in Programs Where Abortion is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988).....5
